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The elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the five percent across-the-board raise and the one percent longevity raise granted to the county employees in December 2001 because these raises were not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget.





Dear Judge Stubbs:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	Are the elected officials in Elmore County entitled to the five percent across-the-board raise and the one percent longevity raise that was granted to the county employees in December 2001?  If entitled to the one percent longevity, when should the longevity go into effect for the probate judge: when my service began on the county commission, or when my service began as probate judge?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	According to the facts presented in your request, as well as other information obtained by this Office, the Elmore County Commission ap�proved the 2001-2002 county budget on October 9, 2001.  This budget in�cluded an aggregate amount for increase in salaries for county employees.  On October 22, 2001, the county commission adopted an employee classi�fication pay plan that included job descriptions and performance apprais�als as discussed at the work session.  On December 9, 2001, the commis�sion adopted a resolution to clarify the employee classification pay plan that was previously adopted.  This December resolution stated that the pay plan should include the following language:





A uniform 5% across-the-board cost-of-living increase for every county employee.





An additional increase for all elected and non-elected employees based on longevity, such increase to consist of a 1% increase in salary for each full year of service as a county em�ployee, but not to result in a salary which ex�ceeded the maximum pay for an employee’s grade.





Elmore Co. Comm’n Resol. 12-09-02 (2002).





	Your question is controlled by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is codified at section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  This bill grants local elected officials cost-of-living increases and other bonuses that are uniformly granted to all employees of the county at the time of the approval of the county budget.  Section 11-2A-4 provides as follows:





	(a) Beginning with the fiscal year com�mencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, in�cluding cost-of-living increases, longevity in�creases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget. The increases shall be in the same amount or percentage, as the case may be, as that amount or percentage increase provided to the county's employees; provided, however, no tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, li�cense commissioner, elected assistant tax asses�sor, or elected assistant tax collector shall re�ceive an expense allowance as provided in sub-division (3) of Section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this subsection in the same fiscal year.





Ala. Code § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  





	This Office has previously held that state law mandates that the county budget must be approved at the commission’s first meeting in October and that elected officials are entitled to any uniform across-the-board raises approved at that time.  Opinion to Honorable William O. Gammill, Judge of Probate, dated January 17, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-123.  If the budget is amended later in the year to include uniform cost-of-living raises, elected officials are not entitled to those raises.  Id.





	According to the facts presented, the commission approved the county budget on October 9, 2001, without any reference to uniform cost-of-living raises or longevity raises.  The budget was amended on October 22, 2001, to include an employee pay plan and, on December 9, 2001, to include a cost-of-living raise and a longevity increase.  It is not necessary to determine whether these increases in employee compensation qualify as uniform cost-of-living raises under section 11-2A-4 of the Code because it is the opinion of this Office that these raises were not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget as required by section 11-2A-4.  Accordingly, the elected officials in Elmore County are not enti�tled to the five percent or one percent pay raises granted to county employees.








CONCLUSION





	The elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the five percent across-the-board raise and the one percent longevity raise granted to the county employees in December 2001 because these raises were not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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